11/2009 Health Care Claim: Institutional - 837
004010X096A1-837I  1
837 Health Care Claim:
Institutional Companion Guide
LA Medicaid
HIPAA/V4010X096A1/837: 837 Health Care Claim: Insti tutional
Version: 1.9
Update 11/2009

Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name  Req Type  Min/Max
 BHT06 640 Transaction Type Code
LA Medicaid: Use  the value  CH  for this element
O ID 2/2
NM1 Submitter Name  Pos: 020  Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: 1000A  Elements: 1
User Option (Usage): Required
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name  Req Type  Min/Max
 NM109 67 Identification Code
LA Medicaid: Use the 7 digit submitter ID (i.e. 45XXXXX) assigned by
Louisiana Medicaid
C AN 2/80
11/2009 Health Care Claim: Institutional - 837
004010X096A1-837I  4
NM1 Receiver Name  Pos: 020  Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: 1000B  Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Required
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name  Req Type  Min/Max
 NM103 1035 Name Last or Organization Name
LA Medicaid: Use the value    LOUISIANA MEDICAID    for this element
O AN 1/35
 NM109 67 Identification Code
LA Medicaid: Use the value    LOUISIANA MEDICAID    for this element
C AN 2/80
PRV Billing/Pay- To Provider Specialty
Information
Pos: 003  Max: 1
Detail – Optional
Loop: 2000A  Elements: 3
User Option (Usage): Situational
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name  Req Type  Min/Max
 PRV01 1221 Procedure Code
LA Medicaid: Use the qualifier BI  for this element
M ID 1/3
 PRV02 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
LA Medicaid: Use the qualifier ZZ for this element
M ID 2/3
 PRV03 127 Reference Identification (Provider Taxonomy Code)
LA Medicaid:  Enter the Taxonomy Code associated with the NPI of the
Billing Provider.
This segment is required by Medicaid ONLY when Taxonomy is needed for
unique identification of the Medicaid Provider ID.
In certain situations, a provider may have a single NPI that is associated
with multiple Louisiana Medicaid Provider numbers. To distinguish which
Medicaid Provider number is being referenced, a “Tie-Breaker” such as
Taxonomy Code must be submitted to assure the proper cross reference.
You must use the same Taxonomy Code that was registered for the Billing
Provider in the Louisiana Medicaid NPI Registration application for the
associated Medicaid Provider Number.
M AN 1/30
11/2009 Health Care Claim: Institutional - 837
004010X096A1-837I  5
NM1 Billing Provider Name  Pos: 015  Max: 1
Detail – Optional
Loop:
2010AA  Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Required
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name  Req Type  Min/Max
 NM108 66 Identification Code Qualifier
LA Medicaid: Use the qualifier XX  for this element
X ID ½
 NM109 67 Identification Code (Billing Provider Identifier)
LA Medicaid: Enter the NPI registered with Louisiana Medicaid that
corresponds to the Louisiana Medicaid Provider being reported in this
Loop.

M AN 1/38
 CLM05 C023 Health Care Service Location Information  O Comp
  1325 Claim Frequency Type Code
LA Medicaid: Use the value  1  for an original claim,  code  7 if the claim is
an adjustment of a previous claim or code  8  if a void of a previous claim
O ID 1/1
REF Original Reference Number
(ICN/DCN)
Pos: 180  Max: 30
Detail - Optional
Loop: 2300  Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Situational.  Required when submitting an adjustment or void of a previously paid claim.
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name  Req Type  Min/Max
 REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
LA Medicaid: Enter the qualifier F8 for this element
M ID 2/3
 REF02 127 Reference Identification
LA Medicaid:  Enter the original 13 digit Internal Control Number (ICN)
assigned to the original claim adjudicated by Louisiana Medicaid.  The
original ICN is required when the Claim Frequency Code in CLM05-3 is a 7
or 8.
X AN 1/30
11/2009 Health Care Claim: Institutional - 837
004010X096A1-837I  8
REF Service Authorization Exception
Code
Pos: 180  Max: 1
Detail – Optional
Loop: 2300  Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Situational
LA Medicaid:
This segment is needed when emergency room services are provided and the recipient is in the Community Care Program.  It is
required for claims where providers are required to obtain Community Care PCP authorization for specific services but, for the
reasons listed in REF02, performed the service without obtaining the service authorization.
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name  Req Type  Min/Max
 REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
LA Medicaid: Use the value 4N for this element.
M ID 2/3
 REF02 127 Reference Identification
LA Medicaid: Use the value 3 for this element when a Hospital is billing for
services associated with moderate to high level emergency physician care.
Moderate to high-level complexity corresponds to the level of care noted in
the definition of evaluation and management CPT codes 99283, 99284 and
99285.
Use the value 1 if billing for services associated with low level complexity
which corresponds to the level of care noted in the definition of evaluation
and management CPT codes 99281 and 99282.
The value in this REF02 segment corresponds to the same data that is
placed in Form Locator 11 on the UB92 billing document.
C AN 1/30
11/2009 Health Care Claim: Institutional - 837
004010X096A1-837I  9
REF Prior Authorization or Referral
Number
Pos: 180  Max: 2
Detail – Optional
Loop: 2300  Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Situational
Element Summary:
More than one occurrence of this REF Segment may be  reported.   This segment is required when:
• Medicaid services are prior authorized,
• hospital stays are pre-certified,  or
• the recipient is in the CommunityCARE Program and t he services require authorization by  the PCP.
Effective for claims received after noon on 9/24/09 , edit 106 will apply if the 7 digit PCP Referral A uthorization Number is
required and this information is not present in thi s REF segment, using the 9F qualifier.
 Ref Id Element Name  Req Type  Min/Max
 REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier